#5/6 10/18/2022 (0-2023-47)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21548 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 26 2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE ORIGINAL SOLE SOURCE AGREEMENT WITH HARRIS AND ASSOCIATES TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT BY TWO (2) YEARS UNTIL JUNE 30, 2024, FOR ONGOING PROFESSIONAL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE LA JOLLA COUNTRY CLUB RESERVOIR AND PUMP STATION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2018, the City entered into contract (H186993) with Harris and Associates (H&A) via sole source selection in the amount of \$520,000 with a contract expiration date of June 30, 2020, for engineering and construction support services for the construction of the La Jolla Country Club (LJCC) Reservoir and Pump Station. The scope of services included review and approval of material and equipment submittals and requests for information, technical review, supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA), interface programming assistance, water main relocation and overflow/bypass piping design review, San Diego Gas and Electric (SDG&E) coordination for permanent power, and construction support services; and

WHEREAS, in June 2020, City entered into the first amendment to the Agreement with H&A to continue construction support services for the LJCC Reservoir and Pump Station project with a new contract completion date of June 30, 2022 and an increased service fee amount of \$150,000. There is still additional construction work on site that requires H&A professional services to support the ongoing construction operation; and

WHEREAS, during the facility start-up testing, the project team identified additional system control and improvements, testing for commissioning and startup, loop checks, operational wet testing, and zone testing are needed prior to placing the station in service; and

WHEREAS, the startup plans for the project are in coordination with the water facility operation team for the integration of the LJCC system with the associated water facilities in the area for functionality and reliability assurance; and

WHEREAS, H&A was involved since inception of design and has a comprehensive understanding of the project site, the site challenges, and is equipped to handle this specialty project during construction without disrupting the current construction operations. H&A's ongoing services are needed to ensure the design plans and specifications are constructed and installed as intended and to retain their role as the Engineer of Record; and

WHEREAS, the project is in its final stages of construction with an anticipated completion date of early 2024. Allowing H&A to continue engineering support services for the LJCC construction project is critical to avoiding additional schedule delays and ensuring consistency as engineer of record for the remaining services until the facility is fully completed and commissioned; and

WHEREAS, this Second Amendment will extend the contract term for an additional two (2) years to complete the required work for the LJCC Reservoir and Pump Station project. Such approval will have retroactive effect back to June 30, 2022, the expiration date of the first amendment. Staff requests the retroactive start date to avoid any lapses in support of the project; and

(O-2023-47)

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation extending

for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by Ordinance approved by a two-

thirds majority vote of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this ordinance based on the

information provided by City staff with the understanding that this information is complete, true,

and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute a Second

Amendment to the Original Sole Source Agreement with Harris and Associates and extend the

contract duration for two (2) years to provide continued professional design and construction

support services to the La Jolla Country Club Reservoir and Pump Station Project.

Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a

written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its

passage.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

/s/ Bonny Hsu

Bonny Hsu

Deputy City Attorney

BH:cw

09/20/22

Or. Dept: Engineering & Capital Projects

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 3083960

at this meeting of OCT 1 8 2022	passed by the Council of the City of San Die
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk  By Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 10/11/27 (date)	TODO GLORIA Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The Cit	y of San Die	ego on	OCT 1 8 2022	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava			· [		
Jennifer Campbell	X		. 🗇		
Stephen Whitburn	$\overline{\boxtimes}$		Ī	П	
Monica Montgomery Step		$\overline{\square}$ .		$\bar{\sqcap}$	
Marni von Wilpert	<b>X</b>		П	$\bar{\sqcap}$	
Chris Cate	X	П	·	$\overline{\sqcap}$	
Raul A. Campillo	XI	П		$\Box$	
Vivian Moreno	Ī	Π	$\overline{\mathbf{Z}}$	П	
Sean Elo-Rivera	<u>F</u>	П	$\overline{\Box}$	Ī	
nr.	T <b>2 6</b> 2022		<del></del>	_	
Date of final passage	20 2022	·			
			TODD GLORIA		
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	or of The City of S	an Diego, California.	
			ELIZABETLI C	MALAND	
(Seal)		ELIZABETH S. MALAND  City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.			
		- L	1. 14/11/1 210	al contract	
		ByK	uxilece jus	dina, Deputy	
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on					
OCT <b>03</b> 2022	, <i>č</i>	and on	OCT 26 20		
I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.					
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND			
(Seal)		City Cle		San Diego, California.	
		ву <del>/</del>	uptell Mea	Deputy	
		Office of the	City Clerk, San D	piego, California	
		Ordinance Nur		21548	